Advanced Sciences and Technology
Journal
ASTJ   vol. 1 (2024) 1005
10.21608/astj.2024.302774.1005
1
Design of an Analog Front-End (AFE) for
Photoplethysmography (PPG) Acquisition System

noise,” Sensors, vol. 19, no. 3, p. 512, Jan. 2019. doi:10.3390/s19030512
[11]  Z. Zhou and P. Warr, “Feedback controlled pseudo resistor,” Electronics Letters, vol. 56, no. 8, pp. 371–373, Apr. 2020.
doi:10.1049/el.2019.3779
[12]  R. K. Pandey, T.-Y. Lin, and P. C.-P. Chao, “Design and implementation of a photoplethysmography acquisition system with an optimized
artificial neural network for accurate blood pressure measurement,” Microsystem Technologies, vol. 27, no. 6, pp. 2345–2367, Jan. 2021.
doi:10.1007/s00542-020-05109-9
[13]  R. Y, “What is a photodiode? defintion, principle, construction, working, characteristics, advantages, disadvantages and applications of
Photodiode,” Circuit Globe, https://circuitglobe.com/photodiode.html (accessed Jun. 25, 2024).
[14]  F. Saffih, “Artificially-Intelligent Imaging (AI2) sensors: How intelligent CMOS imaging devices can benefit photovoltaics?” 2017 7th
International Conference on Modeling, Simulation, and Applied Optimization (ICMSAO), Apr. 2017. doi:10.1109/icmsao.2017.7934899
[15]  Atef, M., Zimmermann, H. (2016). Optoelectronic Circuits in Nanometer CMOS Technology. In: Optoelectronic Circuits in Nanometer
CMOS Technology. Springer Series in Advanced Microelectronics, vol 55. Springer, Cham. https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-319-27338-9_10
[16]  L. Orozco, Programmable-Gain Transimpedance Amplifiers Maximize Dynamic Range in Spectroscopy Systems | Analog Devices,
[17]  A. K. Sharma et al., "Common-Centroid Layouts for Analog Circuits: Advantages and Limitations," 2021 Design, Automation & Test in
Europe Conference & Exhibition (DATE), Grenoble, France, 2021, pp. 1224-1229, doi: 10.23919/DATE51398.2021.9474244.
[18]  T. Hashimoto, H. Satoh, H. Fujiwara and M. Arai, "A Study on Suppressing Crosstalk Through a Thick SOI Substrate and Deep Trench
Isolation," in IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, vol. 1, no. 7, pp. 155-161, July 2013, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2013.2279677.
[19]  Li-Da Huang and M. D. F. Wong, "Optical proximity correction (OPC)-friendly maze routing," Proceedings. 41st Design Automation
Conference, 2004., San Diego, CA, USA, 2004, pp. 186-191.
[20]  J. Mahattanakul and J. Chutichatuporn, "Design procedure for two-stage CMOS opamp with flexible noise-power balancing scheme," in
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 52, no. 8, pp. 1508-1514, Aug. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2005.851395.
[21]  X. Ming, Y. -q. Ma, Z. -k. Zhou and B. Zhang, "A High-Precision Compensated CMOS Bandgap Voltage Reference Without Resistors," in
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 57, no. 10, pp. 767-771, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2010.2067770.
[22]  A. Becker-Gomez, T. Lakshmi Viswanathan and T. R. Viswanathan, "A Low-Supply-Voltage CMOS Sub-Bandgap Reference," in IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 55, no. 7, pp. 609-613, July 2008, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2008.921580.
[23]  B. Fotouhi, "All-MOS voltage-to-current converter," in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 36, no. 1, pp. 147-151, Jan. 2001, doi:
10.1109/4.896241.
 Abdelrahman Mohamed Fathy et. al. / Design of an Analog Front-End (AFE) for Photoplethysmography (PPG) Acquisition System
22
[24]  M. Mansuri and C. . -K. K. Yang, "A low-power adaptive bandwidth PLL and clock buffer with supply-noise compensation," in IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 38, no. 11, pp. 1804-1812, Nov. 2003, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2003.818300.
[25]  Lin, Q., Sijbers, W., Avidikou, C., Van Hoof, C., Tavernier, F., & Van Helleputte, N. (2022). Photoplethysmography (PPG) Sensor Circuit
Design Techniques. 2022 IEEE Custom Integrated Circuits Conference (CICC).
[26]  M. Atef et al: “8Gbits/s inductorless transimpedance amplifier in 90 nm CMOS technology,” Analog Integrated Circuits and Signal
Processing 79 (2014) 27